OP \$40.00 4246460

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM870767 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.		01/23/2024	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tornier SAS		
Street Address:	161 rue Lavoisier, Zirst de Montbonnot		
City:	Montbonnot-St-Martin		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	38330		
Entity Type:	Corporation: FRANCE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4246460	AEQUALIS ASCEND	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9086545000

Email: trademark@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas M. Palisi
Address Line 1: Lerner David LLP
Address Line 2: 20 Commerce Drive

Address Line 4: Cranford, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TRAUMA.11032

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Thomas M. Palisi
Address Line 1: Lerner David LLP
Address Line 2: 20 Commerce Drive

Address Line 4: Cranford, NEW JERSEY 07016

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Kahana	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Kahana/	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008325 FRAME: 0503

900830559

DATE SIGNED: 01/24/2024
Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment - AEQUALIS ASCEND - HOC to Tornier SAS - executed 01.23.2024#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - AEQUALIS ASCEND - HOC to Tornier SAS - executed 01.23.2024#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - AEQUALIS ASCEND - HOC to Tornier SAS - executed 01.23.2024#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - AEQUALIS ASCEND - HOC to Tornier SAS - executed 01.23.2024#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008325 FRAME: 0504 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Howmedica Osteonics Corp., a New Jersey corporation, having its principal

place of business at 325 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, NJ 07430 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the

owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and the registrations therefor listed in

the attached Schedule (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Tornier SAS, a corporation, incorporated under the laws of France with its

registered office at 161 rue Lavoisier, Zirst de Montbonnot, Montbonnot-St-Martin, France 38330,

having its principal place of business at 325 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, NJ 07430 (hereinafter

"Assignee"), is the successor to the entire business of the Assignor or the portion of the business

to which the Trademarks pertain.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee, all of its rights, title and interest

in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant to and symbolized

by the Trademarks and including, without limitation, all common law rights in and to the

Trademarks and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued

arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of

or damage or injury to the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and

assigns to the same extent that such would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had such

assignment not been made.

[Signature Page Follows]

Trademark Assignment Short HOC to TORFHER SAS(7912225,1) does

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee each has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

By:

HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.

Name: [442-745km]

Title: /PAGOST

Date: <u>JASUANY 23, 2024</u>

STATE OF NW JUSLY)

: SS.

The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at WOODDNAGE, NI, USA

My Commission Expires:

NANCY E. YORKE Notary Public, State of New Jersey Comm. # 50130189 Wy Commission Expires June 29, 2025

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

TORNIER SAS

My Commission Expires:

NANCY E. YORKE
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
Comm. # 50130169
My Commission Expires June 29, 2025

SCHEDULE

Trademark Rights

Yerritory	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
Australia	1391255	October 28, 2010	1391255	October 28, 2010	AEQUALIS ASCEND
Canada	1493127	August 20, 2010	TMA872183	February 26, 2014	AEQUALIS ASCEND
European Union Intellectual Property Office	009325192	August 20, 2010	009325192	February 3, 2011	AEQUALIS ASCEND
United States of America	85/111,972	August 20, 2010	4,246,460	November 20, 2012	AEQUALIS ASCEND
United Kingdom	9325192	August 20, 2010	UK00909325192	February 3, 2011	AEQUALIS ASCEND

Tradomark Assignment Signt FIDC to TOR(SISR SAS(7912225.1) does

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/24/2024 REEL: 008325 FRAME: 0508